
 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 
10.00 am Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 

 
Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 
 
This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 
webcast on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

 
Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 
 
Tel:  0131 553 8242 / 0131 529 3009 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
- Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Page 2 of 4 

 
 
                                        

 

 
 
 
 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 
submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests they 
have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the relevant 
agenda item and the nature of their interest. 
 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any. 
 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   None. 
 

 

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme 
 

5 - 8 

5.2   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log 
 

9 - 24 

Business Bulletin 

6.1   Business Bulletin 
 

25 - 28 

7. Executive Decisions 

7.1   No Recourse to Public Funds – Legal Position – Report by the 
Executive Director for Communities and Families 
 

29 - 34 

8. Routine Decisions 

8.1   Homelessness Services - Update – Report by the Executive Director 
for Communities and Families 
 

35 - 42 

8.2   Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue Monitoring 2020/21 - 
month three position – Report by the Executive Director for 

43 - 46 



 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
- Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Page 3 of 4 

 
 
                                        

 

Communities and Families 
 

8.3   Revenue Monitoring Update – 2019/2020 provisional out-turn and 
2020/2021 month three position – Report by the Executive Director of 
Place 
 

47 - 56 

8.4   The City of Edinburgh Council's Assurance Statement on Housing 
Services – Report by the Executive Director of Place 
 

57 - 72 

9. Motions 

9.1   If any. 
 

 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Kate Campbell (Convener), Councillor Mandy Watt (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Jim Campbell, Councillor David Key, Councillor 

Kevin Lang, Councillor John McLellan, Councillor Claire Miller, Councillor Gordon 

Munro, Councillor Iain Whyte and Councillor Norman Work 

 

Information about the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee consists of 11 Councillors and 

is appointed by the City of Edinburgh Council.  The meeting will be held by Microsoft 

Teams and will be webcast live for viewing by members of the public. 

 

Further information 

If you have any questions about the agenda or meeting arrangements, please contact 

Jamie Macrae, Committee Services, City of Edinburgh Council, Business Centre 2.1, 

Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 8BG,  Tel 0131 553 8242 / 0131 

529 3009, email jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk. 

The agenda, minutes and public reports for this meeting and all the main Council 

committees can be viewed online by going to https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/.  

 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/


 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
- Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Page 4 of 4 

 
 
                                        

 

Webcasting of Council meetings 

Please note this meeting may be filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s internet site – at the start of the meeting the Convener will confirm if all or part 

of the meeting is being filmed. 

The Council is a Data Controller under the Gen
[...]
 due to 
the pandemic. The intention is to re-ballot in July 2021, 
however the board will make a final decision on this 
early in 2021 once they have had time to assess the 
impact from Covid-19. They have received support from 
Scotland’s Towns Partnership and will be using that to 
keep the BID running until July 2021 – all charges for 
the period 1 April 2020 to the end of the BID Term have 
been written off. 

Contact: 

Elin Williamson 

elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov
.uk 

0131 469 2801  

 

 

Page 28

https://consult.gov.scot/housing-and-social-justice/modifying-local-connection-referrals/consult_view/
https://consult.gov.scot/housing-and-social-justice/modifying-local-connection-referrals/consult_view/
https://consult.gov.scot/housing-and-social-justice/modifying-local-connection-referrals/consult_view/
https://consult.gov.scot/housing-and-social-justice/modifying-local-connection-referrals/consult_view/
https://consult.gov.scot/housing-and-social-justice/modifying-local-connection-referrals/consult_view/
mailto:jill.thomson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:jill.thomson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020 

No Recourse to Public Funds – Legal Position 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the current legal position on people who are homeless with no recourse to 

public funds (NRPF). 

1.2 To agree that the Council will continue to provide support to people who potentially 

have NRPF until the end of the current public health crisis.  

1.3 To reconsider the Council’s longer term position in light of the legal advice provided 

within this report. 

1.4 To agree that officers will develop proposals for managing cases for those with 

NRPF and provide a report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee within one cycle.  

1.5 To note that the Scottish Government and partners continue to engage with the UK 

Government around potential changes to legislation and resource provision for 

those with NRPF. 

 

 

 

Alistair Gaw 

Executive Director for Communities and Families 

Contact: Nicky Brown, Homelessness and Housing Support Senior Manager 

E-mail: nicky.brown@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7598 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:nicky.brown@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
 

 
Report 
 

NRPF – Legal Position 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 During the Covid-19 pandemic the Council, to support public health objectives, 

accommodated around 50 people, who at that point were believed to have NRPF. 

Under normal circumstances accommodation would not have been provided. A 

number of these service users are still likely to be in accommodation at the end of 

the public health crisis.  This report confirms the legal position in relation to the 

provision of services to those with NRPF.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Since the beginning of lockdown restrictions, the Council has been required to 

secure additional temporary accommodation to meet public health objectives and 

manage a lack of throughput into all forms of settled accommodation, in order to 

fulfil its statutory duties to homeless people. This included accommodating around 

50 people with NRPF.  

3.2 On 9 July 2020, the Policy and Sustainability Committee considered a report on the 

provision of temporary accommodation since lockdown restrictions were put in 

place. This report included an update on the number of people with NRPF who had 

been accommodated and put forward three options for progressing their cases 

when the public health crisis ended.   

3.3 These options were:  

(i) Continue to accommodate NRPF service users indefinitely; 

(ii)  provide accommodation for an extended period e.g. 90 days to allow advocacy 

and support to progress the case; or  

(iii)
[...]
2,630 

per household. To accommodate 50 households with NRPF for 90 days, it would 

cost £0.279m and a full year would cost £1.132m.  

6.2 In addition to accommodation costs, as these households are not entitled to any 

benefits, the Council would require to provide a subsistence payment to cover daily 

expenses including food; this is approximately £55 per week (depending on the size 

and needs of the household) which would cost an additional £0.035m for 90 days 

and £0.143m in a full year.  In addition to accommodation and subsistence costs 

there may also be the need to provide support from other existing services, 

primarily from the Health and Social Care Partnership, in the form of; mental health, 

addictions or general health care needs. This inevitably places an additional 

demand on the support services within the city. 
 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 N/A 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 UK Government Immigration Rules  

8.2 Children (Scotland) Act 1995 

8.3 Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968  

8.4 Decision, R. (Adam and Limbuela) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department 

2005 UK House of Lords 66 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 None.  

 

 

Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/immigration-rules
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1995/36/conten
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1968/49/contents
https://www.escr-net.org/sites/default/files/Decision%20Limbuela%20%28en%20ingles%29.pdf
https://www.escr-net.org/sites/default/files/Decision%20Limbuela%20%28en%20ingles%29.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Homelessness Services – Update 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the work to increase provision of self-contained properties to be used as 

temporary accommodation.  

1.2 To note the development of a Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan (RRTP) for 

Edinburgh. 

1.3 To note the previously approved decision to invest in Home Share properties and 

the progress in developing this service so far. 

1.4 To note the current temporary accommodation that has been contracted since the 

Covid-19 pandemic. 

1.5 To note the work on an exit strategy and transition post lock down to find positive 

solutions for people moving on from accommodation provided as a public health 

response to the Covid 19 pandemic. 

1.6 To note that further work will be carried out to develop additional accommodation 
options. 

  

  

Alistair Gaw 

Executive Director, Communities and Families 

Contact: Nicky Brown, Homelessness and Housing Support Senior Manager 

E-mail: nicky.brown@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 759 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:nicky.brown@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
 

 

 

 
Report 
 

Homelessness Services – Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the development of the Council’s Temporary 

Accommodation Services, both pre and during the Covid-19 pandemic and 

responds to Councillor Watt’s motion through the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee of 9 July 2020.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Since the beginning of lockdown restrictions, the Council has been required to 

secure additional temporary accommodation to meet public health objectives and 

manage a lack of throughput into all forms of settled accommodation, to fulfil its 

statutory duties to homeless people 

3.2 As the Council moves into the adaptation and renewal phase, the Homelessness 

and Housing Support service will continue to discharge the Council’s statutory 

duties to homeless people and develop services to meet demands.  The future 

strategy will be outlined in the Council’s Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan, which will 

be presented to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee on 3 

September 2020.  

 

4. Main report 

4.1 During the period of the Covid-19 restrictions, the Council has secured access to 

aroun
[...]
current 

£5.7m pressure and achieve the aims of the RRTP over the next 5 years.  The 

financial implications, will be considered in the 2021/22 budget process.         

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 N/a 

 

Page 39



6 
 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1      Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Breakdown of Temporary Accommodation 

  

Page 40

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Housing%20and%20Economy%20Committee/20190321/Agenda/item_83_-_rapid_rehousing_transition_planpdf.pdf


7 
 

Appendix 1 

Breakdown of additional temporary accommodation sourced during the period of the 

Covid-19 restrictions used to accommodate people that are homeless: 

The Council has secured access to around 500 additional bed spaces. 

Around 260 of these are self-contained properties 

SELF CONTAINED PROPERTIES 

107 – Interim Accommodation Framework  

153 – Spot purchase 

TOTAL:  260 properties. 

Additional Information on Interim Accommodation Framework 

• Contract start date is 10 February 2020 for 24 month period with opportunity to 

extend for further 12 months.  

• A minimum of two months’ notice must be given if withdrawing properties from 

contract. 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10am, Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue 

Monitoring 2020/21 – month three position  

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note an overall net residual budget pressure of £8.3m for Communities and 

Families at month three; 

1.1.2 note that this pressure includes a net residual budget pressure of £5.7m for 

the Homelessness and Housing Support service; 

1.1.3 note that the net pressure of £5.7m relates to the impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic; 

1.1.4 note that an approved saving of £0.060m in 2020/21 has been assessed as 

amber, and is at risk of not being delivered until 2021/22; 

 

 

 

 

 

Alistair Gaw 

Executive Director of Communities and Families 

Contact: Brendan O’Hara, Acting Principal Accountant 

E-mail: brendan.o’hara@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3620 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:kirsty-louise.campbell@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Revenue Monitoring 2020/21 – month three position  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report sets out the projected month three revenue monitoring position for the 

Homelessness and Housing Support service, based on analysis of actual 

expenditure and income to the end of June 2020, and expenditure and income 

projections for the remainder of the financial year.  

 

2.2 The projected net residual budget pressure of £5.7m is part of an overall net 

residual budget pressure of £8.3m for Communities and Families. 

 

2.3 The Executive Director of Communities and Families is fully committed to making all 

efforts to identify management action to reduce the budget pressures, while 

addressing the impact of the pandemic. 

 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Homelessness and Housing Support is part of the Safer and Stronger Communities 

service area within the Communities and Families directorate.  

3.2 The 2020/21 net budget for Homelessness and Housing Support is £30.7m. 

3.3 This report sets out the projected overall position for the Homelessness and 

Housing Support revenue expenditure budget for 2020/21. 

 

4. Main report 

Overall Position 

4.1 The Homelessness and Housing Support service is projecting net budget pressures 

of £5.7m at month three, which is related to the Covid-19 pandemic. This is part of 

an overall net residual budget pressure of £8.3m for Communities and Families.  

 

 

Page 44



Budget Pressures £5.7m 

4.2 The cost of temporary accommodation continues to grow, due to a shortage of 

suitable move-on accommodation and an increasing average lengt
[...]

 

10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Revenue Monitoring Update – 2019/2020 provisional 

out-turn and 2020/2021 month three position 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes: 

1.1.1 that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) provisional out-turn for 2019/2020 

was a balanced position after a contribution of £7.477m to capital investment; 

1.1.2 the Place General Fund (GF) provisional out-turn for 2019/2020 was a £7.0m 

overspend (£5.3m excluding Covid-19 impact). Services within the remit of 

this Committee achieved balanced provisional out-turns in 2019/2020; 

1.1.3 that the HRA projected position for the 2020/2021 financial year is a 

balanced position after a contribution of £14.174m towards in-year capital 

investment and the future strategic housing investment programme; 

1.1.4 the Place GF revenue budget forecast for 2020/2021 is a projected £3.020m 

overspend (excluding Covid-19 impact) including a forecast budget pressure 

of £0.250m for services within the remit of this Committee; 

1.1.5 note that the Executive Director of Place is taking measures to reduce budget 

pressures and progress will be reported to Committee at agreed frequencies. 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Susan Hamilton, Principal Accountant 

E-mail: susan.hamilton@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3718 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:susan.hamilton@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

Revenue Monitoring Update – 2019/2020 provisional 

out-turn and 2020/2021 month three position  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report sets out the provisional out-turn for the 2019/2020 financial year and the 

projected month three revenue monitoring position for the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Place Directorate GF services. The provisional outturn is based 

on the unaudited accounts for 2019/2020 and the month three forecast is based on 

analysis of actual expenditure and income to the end of June 2020, and expenditure 

and income projections for the remainder of the 2020/2021 financial year. 

2.2 The 2019/2020 provisional out-turn for the HRA was in the main as reported at 

month nine to this Committee (19 March 2020).   Accrued interest income was 

received from Edinburgh Living in quarter four of 2019/2020 which increased the in-

year contribution to capital investment from revenue to £7.477m.   

2.3 The 2019/2020 provisional out-turn for the GF was in line with in-year projections. A 

balanced position was achieved for services within the remit of the Committee.  

2.4 At month three, the 2020/2021 full year forecast for the HRA is a balanced position 

after providing £14.174m towards capital investment from revenue; £3.656m in-year 

contribution as per the approved capital investment programme and £10.518m 

towards financing the strategic investment programme in forthcoming years. 

2.5 Excluding the costs of the Coronavirus pandemic, the period three projection for the 

Place GF 2020/21 revenue budget is a net residual budget pressure of £3.020m.  

2.6 At month three the GF services within the remit of this Committee are forecasting a 

budget pressure in 2020/2021 of £0.250m. This represents the ‘at risk’ element of 

the approved budget saving in respect of Business Growth and Inclusion services.  

2.7 At month three, the GF Covid-19 impact for Place Directorate has been forecast to 

be a net cost in the region of £29m with £3.235m of this relating to the net loss of 

income to Housing Property Services from the reduced volume of jobs undertaken 

due to the operating context.  

2.8 The Executive Director of Place is fully committed to making all efforts to identify 

management action to reduce the budget pressures. However, given the magnitude 

of these pressures, there is the potential for a significant level of overspend. 

Page 48

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s23553/8.1%20Place%20Direct
[...]
s and Mitigations - Month three forecasted position. 

2020/21 Approved Savings within the remit of Housing, Homelessness and Fair 

Work.  

 

Saving Green £m Amber £m Red £m Black £m Total 
£m 

      

 Delivered In Progress Limited 
Assurance 

At Risk *  

Business Growth 
and Inclusion.  

0.000 0.250 0.000 0.250 MC 0.500 

Marketing 
Edinburgh  

0.490 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.490 

Total  0.490 0.250 0.000 0.250 0.990 

% of Total  50% 25% 0% 25% 100% 

 

*PD = Project Design 

*MC= Material Change in Circumstances 

 

GF month three forecast for services within the remit of The Committee is £0.250m 

and representative of the ‘at risk’ element of approved savings above.  

 

  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020 

The City of Edinburgh Council’s Assurance Statement 
on Housing Services 

 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 39 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
approves the City of Edinburgh Council Assurance Statement on housing 
services for submission to the Scottish Housing Regulator (SHR) by annual 
deadline of 31 October 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Elaine E Scott, Housing Services Manager 

Email: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk Tel: 0131 529 2277 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.4

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments
mailto:elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

The City of Edinburgh Council’s Assurance Statement 
on Housing Services 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Scottish Housing Regulator (SHR) requires all social landlords to submit an 
Annual Assurance Statement, by 31 October each year, providing assurance 
that their organisation complies with the relevant requirements of chapter 3 of 
the Regulatory Framework. 

2.2 The Assurance Statement confirms where the Council meets the SHR required 
standards and outcomes and provides information on areas for improvement 
and any associated management actions. Following committee approval, the 
Assurance Statement is published on the SHR website. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2010 sets out the requirement for a social housing 
charter and the statutory objectives, functions, duties and powers of the SHR. 

3.2 The Scottish Social Housing Charter (SSHC) set the standards and outcomes 
that all social landlords should aim to achieve when performing their housing 
activities. The SHR monitors, assesses and reports on the Charter. The SHR’s 
statutory objective is to safeguard and promote the interests of current and 
future tenants, people who are homeless, factored owners and Gypsy/Travellers.  

3.3 A Regulatory Framework sets out the approach to regulation. The SHR 
monitors, assesses, reports and intervenes (as appropriate) in relation to 
Scottish social landlords' performance of housing activities. The current 
framework came into force in April 2019 and it requires all social landlords to 
submit an Annual Assurance Statement providing assurance that their 
organisation complies with the relevant requirements of Chapter Three of the 
framework. 

3.4 All Scottish social landlords are required to report performance to the SHR 
annually (by 31 May) through the Annual Return on the Charter (ARC) and to 
tenants by 31 October (the SHR is consulting on extending the deadline this 
year due to Covid-19 impact).  The SHR analyses each charter return and then 

Page 58

https://www.scottishhousingregulator.gov.uk/for-landlords/regulatory-framework
https://www.housingregulator.gov.scot/for-landlords/regulatory-framework#section-3
https://www.housingregulator.gov.scot/for-landlords/regulatory-framework#section-3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2010/17/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-social-housing-charter-april-2017/
https://www.scottishhousin
[...]
ulletin
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020
	10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020

	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee

	Contact:
	Members:
	Convener:
	Background
	Recent News

	7.1 No Recourse to Public Funds – Legal Position
	8.1 Homelessness Services - Update
	8.2 Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue Monitoring 2020/21 - month three position
	8.3 Revenue Monitoring Update – 2019/2020 provisional out-turn and 2020/2021 month three position
	8.4 The City of Edinburgh Council's Assurance Statement on Housing Services
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday, 3 September 2020
	The City of Edinburgh Council’s Assurance Statement on Housing Services
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	The City of Edinburgh Council’s Assurance Statement on Housing Services
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

10.00am, Thursday 3 September 2020  

Present 

Councillors Kate Campbell (Convener), Watt (Vice-Convener), Booth, Jim Campbell, 

Key, Lang, McLellan, Miller, Mowat (substituting for Councillor Hutchison), Munro 

(item 4 onwards) and Work. 

 

1. Work Programme 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme for 

September 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the Work Programme. 

2) To request an annual update on the work of the Empty Homes Officer. 

3) To note that the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan would be considered at a 

special meeting of the Committee. 

(Reference – Work Programme, submitted.) 

2. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 

Actions Log 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log for 

September 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

1)  To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 1 – Rapid Access Accommodation with Support for Edinburgh’s 

Rough Sleepers 

 Action 2 – Tenant and Customer Engagement 

 Action 3 – Empty Homes Update 



Thursday, 3rd September, 2020  

 Action 4 – Mixed Tenure Improvement Strategy Update 

 Action 6 – Town Centre Fund – Allocations Report 

 Action 8 – Housing Revenue Account Budget Strategy 2020/21 

 Action 9 – Strategic Approach to Private Rented Sector 

 Action 12 – Original Edinburgh – Old Town Business Improvement 

District; Proposal and Ballot 

 Action 13 – Review of Scottish Government funded ‘No One Left Behind’ 

Employability Provision 

 Action 15 – Private Sector Leasing Scheme – Update (B agenda) 

 Action 16 – Marketing Edinburgh Update (B agenda) 

 Action 17 – Support for Build to Rent 

 Action 18 - Tenant Participation and Community Engagement 

 Action 19 - The EDI Group – Update report 

 Action 20 - Investment in Town Centres – Strategic Statement 

2) To note that the following action would be transferred to the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee: 

 Action 22 - Sustainability – Carbon Neutral Economy  

3) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

3. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business 

Bulletin 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business Bulletin for 

September 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

4. No Recourse to Public Funds – Legal Position 

During the Covid-19 pandemic the Council, to support public health objectives, 

accommodated around 50 people who at that point were believed to have no recourse 

to public funds (NRPF). Under normal circumstances accommodation would not have 

been provided. A number of these service users were still likely to be in 

accommodation at the end of the public health crisis. The legal position was confirmed 

in relation to the provision of services to those with NRPF.  

Decision 

1) To note the current legal position on people who were homeless with NRPF. 



Thursday, 3rd September, 2020  

2) To agree that the Council would continue to provide support to people who 

potentially would have NRPF until the end of the current public health crisis and 

should explore every available avenue to continue doing so after the end of the 

current crisis, including but not limited to the potential to work with third sector 

organisations to provide this support. 

3) To agree to delegate authority to officers to exercise maximum flexibility, within 

the existing legal framework, to work in partnership with national and local 

agencies and organisations, to support people who had no recourse to public 

funds and were at risk of destitution. 

4) To agree that officers would develop proposals for managing cases for those 

with NRPF and provide a report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee within one cycle and that this report should explore every available 

avenue to continue to support those with NRPF, including but not limited to the 

potential to work with third sector organisations to provide this support. 

5) To note that the Scottish Government and partners continue to engage with the 

UK Government around potential changes to legislation and resource provision 

for those with NRPF and to therefore agree that the Convener of the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee would write to the relevant Ministers 

within the Scottish and UK Governments to urge them to uphold fundamental 

human rights and ensure that councils could always legally support those who 

were destitute or at immediate risk of becoming destitute, irrespective of their 

immigration status. 

6) To ask officers to update Committee in the next business bulletin on actions 

taken by the Council and partners to prevent destitution by working with people 

with no recourse on retaining and finding employment opportunities. 

(References – report by the Executive Director for Communities and Families, 

submitted.) 

5. Homelessness Services – Update 

An update was provided on the development of the Council’s Temporary 

Accommodation Services, both prior to and during the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Decision 

1) To note the work to increase provision of self-contained properties to be used 

as temporary accommodation. 

2) To note the development of a Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan (RRTP) for 

Edinburgh. 

3) To note the previously approved decision to invest in Home Share properties 

and the progress in developing this service so far. 



Thursday, 3rd September, 2020  

4) To note the current temporary accommodation that had been contracted since 

the Covid-19 pandemic. 

5) To note the work on an exit strategy and transition post lock down to find 

positive solutions for people moving on from accommodation provided as a 

public health response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

6) To note that further work would be carried out to develop additional 

accommodation options. 

7) To request a briefing note on accommodation provision for homeless people.  

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee of 9 July 2020 (item 5); report by 

the Executive Director for Communities and Families, submitted.) 

6. Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue Monitoring 

2020/21 – Month Three Position 

The projected month three revenue monitoring position for the Homelessness and 

Housing Support service was set out, based on analysis of actual expenditure and 

income to the end of June 2020, and expenditure and income projections for the 

remainder of the financial year. 

The projected net residual budget pressure of £5.7m was part of an overall net 

residual budget pressure of £8.3m for Communities and Families. The Executive 

Director of Communities and Families was fully committed to making all efforts to 

identify management action to reduce the budget pressures, while addressing the 

impact of the pandemic. 

Decision 

1) To note an overall net residual budget pressure of £8.3m for Communities and 

Families at month three. 

2) To note that this pressure included a net residual budget pressure of £5.7m for 

the Homelessness and Housing Support service. 

3) To note that the net pressure of £5.7m related to the impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic. 

4) To note that an approved saving of £0.060m in 2020/21 had been assessed as 

amber, and was at risk of not being delivered until 2021/22. 

(References – report by the Executive Director for Communities and Families, 

submitted.) 

7. Revenue Monitoring Update – 2019/2020 Provisional Out-turn 

and 2020/2021 Month Three Position 



Thursday, 3rd September, 2020  

The provisional out-turn for the 2019/2020 financial year and the projected month 

three revenue monitoring position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Place 

Directorate General Fund (GF) services were set out. The provisional outturn was 

based on the unaudited accounts for 2019/2020 and the month three forecast was 

based on analysis of actual expenditure and income to the end of June 2020, and 

expenditure and income projections for the remainder of the 2020/2021 financial year. 

Decision 

1) To note that the HRA provisional out-turn for 2019/2020 was a balanced 

position after a contribution of £7.477m to capital investment. 

2) To note the Place GF provisional out-turn for 2019/2020 was a £7.0m 

overspend (£5.3m excluding Covid-19 impact). Services within the remit of this 

Committee achieved balanced provisional out-turns in 2019/2020. 

3) To note that the HRA projected position for the 2020/2021 financial year was a 

balanced position after a contribution of £14.174m towards in-year capital 

investment and the future strategic housing investment programme. 

4) To note that the Place GF revenue budget forecast for 2020/2021 was a 

projected £3.020m overspend (excluding Covid-19 impact) including a forecast 

budget pressure of £0.250m for services within the remit of this Committee. 

5) To note that the Executive Director of Place was taking measures to reduce 

budget pressures and progress would be reported to Committee at agreed 

frequencies.  

(References – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8. The City of Edinburgh Council’s Assurance Statement on 

Housing Services 

The Scottish Housing Regulator (SHR) required all social landlords to submit an 

Annual Assurance Statement, by 31 October each year, providing assurance that their 

organisation complied with the relevant requirements of chapter 3 of the Regulatory 

Framework. 

The Assurance Statement confirmed where the Council met the SHR required 

standards and outcomes and provided information on areas for improvement and any 

associated management actions. Following committee approval, the Assurance 

Statement would be published on the SHR website. 

Decision 

To approve the City of Edinburgh Council Assurance Statement on housing services 

for submission to the SHR by annual deadline of 31 October 2020. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 



Thursday, 3rd September, 2020  

 

 

 

 


